### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the nature of conveyance to read "assigns the entire interest and the goodwill" previously recorded on Reel 001440 Frame 0419. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and the goodwill.		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name Formerly		Execution Date	Entity Type	
JAMES RIVER PAPER COMPANY, INC.		01/22/1996	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WINCUP HOLDINGS, L.P.
Street Address:	735 Chesterbrook Blvd.
City:	Wayne
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1727681	HANDI-KUP HK
Registration Number:	1699837	HANDI-PAK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)689-4934 Phone: 2159791267

Email: eorleman@duanemorris.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Allison Z. Gifford, Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 1: 30 S. 17th St.

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: E6595-00010

REEL: 004632 FRAME: 0554

**TRADEMARK** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Allison Z. Gifford
Signature:	/allison z. gifford/
Date:	09/29/2011
Total Attachments: 5 source=james river Assignment#page1.tif source=james river Assignment#page2.tif source=james river Assignment#page3.tif source=james river Assignment#page4.tif source=james river Assignment#page5.tif	

- A.C.O	3-22-1996	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Peterst and Trademark Citi B-4-96 \$500 - 488
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patients and	100156617	ginal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     James River Paper Company, Inc.		s of receiving party(iss) Holdings, L.P.
120 Tredegar Street Richmond, Virginia 23219		HOTOTRAD F EVI
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address:_7	35 Chesterbrook Blvd.
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State = Virginia	City: Wayne	State: _PAZIP: 19087
Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? O Yes 🔀 No	D Association	tizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	10 Limited Partne	ership Delaware
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger  © Security Agreement ☐ Change of Nam	Q Other	n the United States, a communic representative consignat
© Other	is attached:	G Yea & No parate document from assignment) (a) (a) (a) (b) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark R 1,727,681	legistration No.(s)
	1,699,837	•
	rs attached? I Yes I No 6. Total number of	applications and
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	registrations inv	appacations and 2
Name: Hahn & Hessen LLP	7. Total fee (37 CF	FR 3.41)
Internal Address: Attn: Sandra Laine	XX Enclosed	96 Ha SSIGN
	☐ Authorized	to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 350 Fifth Avenue	8. Deposit accour	nt number:
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 1011	(Attach duplicate o	copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
ARA R. 0 (7): 79. 1727 (8)	et use this SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing the original document.  Sandra Laine		ect and any attached copy is a true cop
Name of Borron Signing	Signature challing cover sheet, altechments	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Commissioner of Patents & Tradementor, Box Assignments

Washington, DC129211: 1440 FRAMII: 0419

# SCHEDULE A

# I. United States Registered Marks

MARK	COUNTRY	REG NO.	CLASS	DATE	GOODS	owner
HANDI-KUP HK stylized and design	U.S.	1,727,681	21	10/27/92	Disposable plastic foodservice ware; namely, cups, bowls, and lids therefor	James River Paper Company, Inc
HANDI-PAK	U.S.	1,699,837	21	07/07/92	Disposable cups	James River Paper Company, Inc.

# II. Foreign Registered Marks

MARK	COUNTRY	REG. NO.	CLASS	DATE	GCODS	OWNER
HANDI-KUP	Canada	429,060	21	06/17/94	Disposable plastic foodservice containers, platters, cups, bowls and lids therefor, disposable curlery	James River Paper Company, Inc.
HANDI-KUP	Mexico	449.428	21	02/26/93	Disposable plastic foodservice ware cups, bowls and lids therefor	James River Paper Company, Inc.
HANDI-KUP	Taiwan	614,253	67	10/01/93	Disposable plastic foodservice ware, cups, bowls and lids therefor	James River Paper Company, Inc.

### III. Common Law Marks

MARK	COUNTRY
HANDI-KUP	U.S.
HANDI-KUP	Hong Kong

TRADEMARK REEL: 1440 FRAME: 0420

#### UNITED STATES TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JAMES RIVER PAPER COMPANY, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Virginia, and having its principal office at 120 Tredegar Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," has adopted and used and is the owner of the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto in connection with the goods described therein (the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks have been used (the "Goodwill"), the United States Trademark Registrations for the Marks set forth on Schedule A (the "Registrations"); and

WHEREAS, WINCUP HOLDINGS, L.P., a limited partnership duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having offices at 735 Chesterbrook Boulevard, Wayne, Pennsylvania, 19087-5638, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the Marks, together with the Goodwill and the Registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to contribute and has contributed, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does contribute, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the Goodwill and the Registrations, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its subsidiaries, successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full

TRADEMARK REEL: 1440 FRAME: 0421

extent of the life of the Marks and the term of the Registrations, to be used as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and contribution not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR is the owner of the Marks and the holder of record title to the Registrations, that ASSIGNOR has full power to make this Assignment, and that ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further assignments and related documents with respect to the Marks, the Goodwill and the Registrations as ASSIGNEE shall reasonably request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, the day of few., 1996.

JAMES RIVER PAPER COMPANY, INC.

Bv:	Stead & Place
37	Strange C HARC

01-0 - 11

Title: 500 THEADVARA

ATTEST:

(Name)

Jecula (Title)

TRADEMARK REEL: 1440 FRAME: 0422

STATE OF	Virginia	)	
CTMV /COLDI	TV OF Richmond	)	to-wit:

On this 23rd day of Jan., 1996, before me personally appeared Stephen E. Have, to me known to be the 5r. V.P. x Tras.of JAMES RIVER PAPER COMPANY, INC., a Virginia corporation, on whose behalf he executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

My commission expires:

2-28-99

Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 1440 FRAME: 0423

RECORDED: 03/06/1996

**RECORDED: 09/29/2011**